



No. 15-779

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

CROW ALLOTTEES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES; STATE OF MONTANA; AND
APSAALOOKE (CROW) TRIBE.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Montana*

**BRIEF OF THE APSAALOOKE (CROW) TRIBE
AND STATE OF MONTANA IN OPPOSITION**

Timothy C. Fox
ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF MONTANA
Jeremiah D. Weiner
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY
GENERAL
Counsel of Record
215 North Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
(406) 444-2026
JWeiner2@mt.gov

*Counsel for the
State of Montana*

Pratik A. Shah
Counsel of Record
James E. Tysse
Merrill C. Godfrey
Z.W. Julius Chen
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire
Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 887-4000
pshah@akingump.com

*Counsel for the
Apsaalooke (Crow) Tribe*

(Counsel continued on inside cover)

Nathan A. Espeland
ESPELAND LAW OFFICE
PLLC
P.O. Box 1470
Columbus, MT 59019
(406) 322-9887

*Counsel for the
Apsaalooke (Crow) Tribe*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
STATEMENT 1
 A. Factual Background2
 B. Procedural History.....5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 11
I. THE DECISIONS BELOW ARE
CORRECT AND DO NOT CONFLICT
WITH ANY DECISION OF THIS COURT
OR ANY OTHER COURT..... 13
 A. The Water Court Had Jurisdiction To
 Resolve Petitioners’ Objections 14
 B. Allottees Hold A Right To A Just And
 Equal Distribution Of Water That Is
 Protected By The Compact..... 17
II. AN INDEPENDENT BASIS FOR
DISMISSAL OF PETITIONERS’
OBJECTIONS MAKES THIS CASE AN
EXCEPTIONALLY POOR VEHICLE..... 23
CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Arizona v. San Carlos Apache Tribe of Ariz.</i> , 463 U.S. 545 (1983)	14, 15
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	14
<i>Colville Confederated Tribes v. Walton</i> , 647 F.2d 42 (9th Cir. 1981)	19, 22
<i>Crow Allottees Ass’n v. McElya</i> , No. 14-cv-62-BLG-SPW, 2015 WL 4544508 (D. Mont. July 27, 2015)	8
<i>Crow Allottees Ass’n v. United States Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , No. 14-cv-62-BLG-SPW, 2015 WL 4041303 (D. Mont. June 30, 2015).....	8
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987)	2
<i>Montana ex rel. Greely v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes</i> , 712 P.2d 754 (Mont. 1985)	14
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	2

<i>United States v. Adair</i> , 478 F. Supp. 336 (D. Or. 1979)	19
723 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1983)	19
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 537 U.S. 488 (2003)	2
<i>United States v. Powers</i> , 94 F.2d 783 (9th Cir. 1938)	19
305 U.S. 527 (1939)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Preston</i> , 352 F.2d 352 (9th Cir. 1965)	19
<i>United States ex rel. Ray v. Hibner</i> , 27 F.2d 909 (D. Idaho 1928)	20
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908)	2
<u>STATUTES:</u>	
25 U.S.C. § 381	3, 21
43 U.S.C. § 666	7, 14
Crow Allotment Act, Act of June 4, 1920, Ch. 224, 41 Stat. 751	2
Crow Tribe Water Rights Settlement Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-291, 124 Stat. 3097	<i>passim</i>
General Allotment Act, Act of Feb. 8, 1887, Ch. 119, 24 Stat. 388	2, 3, 21

MONT. CODE ANN.	
§ 85-2-231	5
§ 85-2-232	5
§ 85-2-233	5
§ 85-2-234	5
§ 85-2-235	5
§ 85-20-901	4
§ 85-20-901, art. I.....	3
§ 85-20-901, art. III	3
§ 85-20-901, art. IV.A.2.b.....	3
§ 85-20-901, art. IV.B.1.....	3, 18, 20, 21
§ 85-20-901, art. VII.A.1	3
§ 85-20-901, art. VII.B.2	5
§ 85-20-901, art. VII.C	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

COHEN'S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW (Nell Jessup Newton ed., 2012)	18
--	----

<i>Matter of the Adjudication of Existing and Reserved Rights to the Use of Water of the United States Forest Service Within the State of Montana, Water Court Cause No. WC-2007-04.....</i>	25
